in Mecaplan, to the managing director for an aggregate consideration of EUR 486,000 on 
market oriented terms.  

Board resolutions on the repurchase and sale of treasury shares  
The Board of Directors decided at the statutory board meeting, as authorized by the annual 
general meeting, to repurchase up to twelve million (12,000,000) Class B treasury shares to 
deliver under the 2018 Share Bonus Scheme, the 2018 Share Savings Scheme, to cover thereto 
related costs for social security contributions, and to enable Sweco to use treasury shares as 
consideration in, or otherwise finance, potential future company or business acquisitions.